

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

<hr/>)	
PAUL BROWN, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	No. 10-2334	
))	
v.))	
))	
CASSENS TRANSPORT CO., <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants-Appellees.))	
<hr/>)	

**MOTION OF AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF SELF-INSURERS, AND CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

Amici curiae respectfully move for leave to file the brief that accompanies this motion. Defendants but not Plaintiffs have consented to the filing.

Accordingly, *amici* submit this motion pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 3

DESCRIPTION OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LAWS..... 5

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE BUREAU’S EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION BARS
PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIMS 10

A. Plaintiffs’ Dispute with Defendants Is a Claims-Handling
Controversy that Falls within the Bureau’s Exclusive
Jurisdiction 10

B. Federal Case Law Supports Application of the Exclusive
Jurisdiction Doctrine Here 13

C. Allowing RICO to Override the Bureau’s Exclusive Jurisdiction
Would Undermine Michigan’s System for Workers’
Compensation 15

D. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Why the Exclusive Remedy
Clause Does Not Apply 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Nat’l Bank of Detroit</i> , 508 N.W.2d 464 (Mich. 1993).....	7
<i>Adkins v. Mireles</i> , 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Balcer v. Leonard Refineries, Inc.</i> , 122 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. 1963).....	15, 17
<i>Brennan v. Chestnut</i> , 973 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-72316 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2010).....	passim
<i>Connolly v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>Couture v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 668 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	21
<i>Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc.</i> , 941 F. 2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Dixon v. Sype</i> , 284 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979).....	8
<i>Fry v. Airline Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Fuchs v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 325 N.W. 2d 489 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	20
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992)	14

Harris v. Vernier,
617 N.W.2d 764 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000).....10

Hebert v. Ford Motor Co.,
281 N.W. 374 (Mich. 1938).....7

Hesse v. Ashland Oil, Inc.,
642 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2002).....passim

Hubbard v. United Airlines, Inc.,
927 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1991)13

Lisecki v. Taco Bell Rests., Inc.,
389 N.W.2d 173 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....8

Moran v. Nafi Corp.,
122 N.W.2d 800 (Mich. 1963).....10

Slayton v. Michigan Host, Inc.,
332 N.W.2d 498 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....10

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Littky,
230 N.W.2d 440 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975).....8

Sun City Taxpayers’ Ass’n v. Citizens Utils. Co.,
45 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)14

Taffet v. Southern Co.,
967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992) (*en banc*).....14

Tamburello v. Comm-Tract Corp.,
67 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....13

Texas Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.,
413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)14

Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC,
507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007)14

Warner v. Collavino Bros.,
347 N.W.2d 787 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....20, 21

Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.,
27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)14

Wells v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
364 N.W.2d 670 (Mich. 1984).....6

STATUTES

MCL § 418.131(1)6, 10

MCL § 418.30112, 18

MCL § 418.301(5)12

MCL §§ 418.301 *et seq.*.....16

MCL § 418.315(1)9

MCL § 418.35118

MCL § 418.36118

MCL § 418.37112

MCL § 418.38512

MCL § 418.611(5)9

MCL § 418.6319

MCL § 418.631(1)19

MCL § 418.801(1)19

MCL § 418.801(2)9

MCL § 418.841(1)passim

MCL § 418.8477

MCL § 418.85112

MCL § 418.859a8

MCL § 418.8618
MCL § 418.861a(14).....8, 9, 19
MCL § 418.861b(a).....9
42 U.S.C. § 198514

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Lex K. Larson, *Larson's Workers' Compensation* (2010)5
